STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF SANDWICH COMPOSITE MADE FROM
PLYWOOD AS SKINS AND CORRUGATED PAPER BOARD AS CORE

NUR ATIQAH NAJIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thank you Allah for His Blessing I can finish my final year
project. I had passed through many difficulties, challenges, problems related to
my field of study. The difficulties, challenges and problem related with this final
year project give me strength to be a better person. I owe my deepest gratitude to
my advisor, Miss Ainul Munirah bt. Abdul Jalil for her encouragement, support
and patience. She had no compliment to share her idea in order to solve the
problems to face the difficulties and make me to understand this research topic.
Without her encouragement, [ would unable to complete my final year project. I
am also to be grateful to have my co advisor, Mr. Amran Shafie that always guide
and give direction to me. I would also like to express my thank to all lectures and
staff in the Wood Industry Department; Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, Assoc. Prof.
Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri, En. Rudaini and En. Shahril Izani that involved directly and
indirectly to complete this project. I would also express my special thank to my

family and all my friends for their support.

Nur Atigah Najib

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF PLATES viii
LIST OF ABREVATIONS ix
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of study 1
1.2 Research problems 2
1.3 Significance of study 3
1.4 Objectives of study 5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Sandwich Panel 6
2.1.1 Introduction 6
2.1.2 Advantages of the sandwich panel 7
2.1.3  Applications of sandwich panel 8

2.2 Plywood 9
2.3 Corrugated Paper Board 10
2.3.1 Introduction 10
2.3.2 Advantages of corrugated paper board 12
2.4 Polyvinyl Acetate 13
2.5 Mechanical Properties 14
2.5.1 Static Bending 14
2.5.2 Compression 15

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Field procedure 16
3.2 Material Preparation 16
3.2.1 Corrugated paper board 16
3.2.2 Plywood 17

3.2.3 Adhesive 17

iv



3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

Sandwich panel manufacturing

3.3.1 Preparation of Corrugated paper board core
3.3.2 Preparation of plywood skin

3.3.3 Assembly and gluing of the skin and the core
3.3.4 Curing and drying of the board

3.3.5 Trimming of the sandwich panel

3.3.6 Cutting the board to sample size

3.3.7 Conditioning

Sandwich panel board evaluation

3.4.1 Method of testing

3.4.2 Test specimens

Experimental design

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

Strength properties of sandwich panel

Statistical significance

Statistical analysis for bending test

4.3.1 Effect of the arrangement type on bending strength
properties

4.3.2 Effect of number of layer on bending strength

Statistical analysis for flatwise compressive strength

4.4.1 Effect of the arrangement type on flatwise
compressive strength

4.4.2 Effect of number of layer on flatwise compressive
test

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1
3.2

Conclusion
Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
18
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
i
23
24
25

26
27
28
28

31

33

34

36
37

39
42
53



ABSTRACT

The sandwich composite made from plywood as skins and corrugated paper board
core were manufactured with different types of arrangement (vertical and
horizontal) and different number of layer (single and double) by using the
application of Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc) resin. The objective of this study was to
determine the strength properties of the sandwich panel by determining the
(MOR, MOE and maximum compressive strength). The values of the (MOR,
MOE and maximum compressive strength) were evaluated according to ASTM
standard (ASTM C 393, ASTM C365). Based on the testing conducted the
horizontal arrangement of corrugated core has highest MOR and MOE value. For
the number of layer of corrugated core it was showed that the double layer gave
higher MOR and MOE value. For the flatwise compressive strength it was stated
that, the vertical of arrangement had higher maximum bending load while for the
number layer it was indicates that the single layer can resist with higher maximum
load moment. The bending strength properties (MOR and MOE) of the corrugated
paper board were low, this materials does not fulfil the minimum requirements in
most of furniture applications.



	NUR ATIQAH NAJIB
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Research problems
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Sandwich panel
	2.1.1 Introduction
	2.1.2 Advantages of the sandwich panel
	2.1.3 Applications of sandwich panel

	2.2 Plywood
	2.3 Corrugated Paper Board
	2.3.1 Introduction
	2.3.2 Advantages of corrugated paper board

	2.4 Polyvinyl Acetate
	2.5 Mechanical Properties
	2.5.1 Static Bending
	2.5.2 Compression


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Field procedure
	3.2 Material Preparation
	3.2.1 Corrugated paper board
	3.2.2 Plywood
	3.2.3 Adhesive

	3.3 Sandwich panel manufacturing
	3.3.1 Preparation of corrugated paper board core
	3.3.2 Preparation of the plywood skin
	3.3.3 Assembly and gluing of the skin and the core
	3.3.4 Curing and drying of the board
	3.3.5 Trimming of the sandwich panel
	3.3.6 Cutting the board to sample size
	3.3.7 Conditioning

	3.4 Sandwich panel board evaluation
	3.4.1 Method of testing
	3.4.2 Test specimens

	3.5 Experimental design
	3.6 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Strength Properties of the sandwich panel
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Statistical Analysis for Bending Test
	4.3.1 Effect of the arrangement type on bending strength properties
	4.3.2 Effect of number of layer on bending strength properties

	4.4 Statistical Analysis for Flatwise Compressive Strength
	4.4.1 Effect of the arrangement type on flatwise compressive test
	4.4.2 Effect of number of layer on flatwise compressive test.


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



