STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF SANDWICH COMPOSITE MADE FROM PLYWOOD AS SKINS AND CORRUGATED PAPER BOARD AS CORE

NUR ATIQAH NAJIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thank you Allah for His Blessing I can finish my final year project. I had passed through many difficulties, challenges, problems related to my field of study. The difficulties, challenges and problem related with this final year project give me strength to be a better person. I owe my deepest gratitude to my advisor, Miss Ainul Munirah bt. Abdul Jalil for her encouragement, support and patience. She had no compliment to share her idea in order to solve the problems to face the difficulties and make me to understand this research topic. Without her encouragement, I would unable to complete my final year project. I am also to be grateful to have my co advisor, Mr. Amran Shafie that always guide and give direction to me. I would also like to express my thank to all lectures and staff in the Wood Industry Department; Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri, En. Rudaini and En. Shahril Izani that involved directly and indirectly to complete this project. I would also express my special thank to my family and all my friends for their support.

Nur Atiqah Najib

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	111
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	viii
LIST OF ABREVATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Research problems	2
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Sandv	wich Panel	6
	2.1.1	Introduction	6
	2.1.2	Advantages of the sandwich panel	7
	2.1.3	Applications of sandwich panel	8
2.2	Plywo	bod	9
2.3	Corru	gated Paper Board	10
	2.3.1	Introduction	10
	2.3.2	Advantages of corrugated paper board	12
2.4	Polyv	inyl Acetate	13
2.5	Mechanical Properties		14
	2.5.1	Static Bending	14
	2.5.2	Compression	15

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1	Field procedure		16
3.2	Material Preparation		16
	3.2.1	Corrugated paper board	16
	3.2.2	Plywood	17
	3.2.3	Adhesive	17
	5.2.5		-

Page

3.3	Sandw	vich panel manufacturing	17
	3.3.1	Preparation of Corrugated paper board core	18
	3.3.2	Preparation of plywood skin	19
	3.3.3	Assembly and gluing of the skin and the core	20
	3.3.4	Curing and drying of the board	20
	3.3.5	Trimming of the sandwich panel	21
	3.3.6	Cutting the board to sample size	21
	3.3.7	Conditioning	22
3.4	Sandwich panel board evaluation		22
	3.4.1	Method of testing	22
	3.4.2	Test specimens	23
3.5	Experi	imental design	24
3.6	Statist	ical analysis	25

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Strength properties of sandwich panel	26
4.2	Statistical significance	27
4.3	Statistical analysis for bending test	28
	4.3.1 Effect of the arrangement type on bending strength	28
	properties	
	4.3.2 Effect of number of layer on bending strength	31
4.4	Statistical analysis for flatwise compressive strength	
	4.4.1 Effect of the arrangement type on flatwise	33
	compressive strength	
	4.4.2 Effect of number of layer on flatwise compressive	34
	test	

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	36
5.2	Recommendations	37
REI	FERENCES	39
API	PENDICES	42

In This Diels	
CURRICULUM VITAE	53

ABSTRACT

The sandwich composite made from plywood as skins and corrugated paper board core were manufactured with different types of arrangement (vertical and horizontal) and different number of layer (single and double) by using the application of Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc) resin. The objective of this study was to determine the strength properties of the sandwich panel by determining the (MOR, MOE and maximum compressive strength). The values of the (MOR, MOE and maximum compressive strength) were evaluated according to ASTM standard (ASTM C 393, ASTM C365). Based on the testing conducted the horizontal arrangement of corrugated core has highest MOR and MOE value. For the number of layer of corrugated core it was showed that the double layer gave higher MOR and MOE value. For the flatwise compressive strength it was stated that, the vertical of arrangement had higher maximum bending load while for the number layer it was indicates that the single layer can resist with higher maximum load moment. The bending strength properties (MOR and MOE) of the corrugated paper board were low, this materials does not fulfil the minimum requirements in most of furniture applications.